

**ORDER NO. 41496
ITEM 1.1**

CASA DE SOZO ADDED TO THE NON-PROFIT LIST

Came to be heard this the 8th day of September, 2025, with a motion made by Commissioner Harris, seconded by Commissioner Jones, the court approved by a vote of 4-1-0 (Commissioner Holt voted against) to approve request from Casa De Sozo to be added to the non-profit list for use of the Union Church Building in order to receive a 50% reduction of the rental fee.

APPROVE REQUEST FROM CASA DE SOZO TO BE ADDED TO THE NON-PROFIT LIST FOR USE OF THE UNION CHURCH BUILDING IN ORDER TO RECEIVE A 50% REDUCTION OF THE RENTAL FEE.

**ORDER NO. 41497
ITEM 1.2**

CONSTITUTION WEEK PROCLAMATION

Came to be heard this the 8th day of September, 2025, with a motion made by Commissioner Jones, seconded by Commissioner Holt, the court unanimously approved by a 5-0-0 the request from The Daughters of the American Revolution, Major James Kerr Chapter, to declare the week of September 17, 2025 through September 23, 2025 as Constitution Week.

APPROVE REQUEST FROM THE DAUGHTERS OF THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION, MAJOR JAMES KERR CHAPTER, TO DECLARE THE WEEK OF SEPTEMBER 17, 2025 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 23, 2025 AS CONSTITUTION WEEK.

**ORDER NO. 41498
ITEM 1.14**

**RECORD VOTE ON KERR COUNTY BUDGET
FOR FISCAL YEAR 2025-2026**

Came to be heard this the 8th day of September, 2025, with a motion made by Commissioner Harris, seconded by Commissioner Jones, the court **approved by a record vote** of 4-0-1 (Judge Kelly abstained) to adopt the Kerr County Budget for Fiscal Year 2025-2026.

Commissioner Precinct #1 – Tom Jones – Aye

Commissioner Precinct #2 – Rich Paces – Aye

Commissioner Precinct #3 – Jeff Holt – Aye

Commissioner Precinct #4 – Don Harris – Aye

County Judge – Rob Kelly – Abstain

APPROVE AND ADOPT THE KERR COUNTY BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2025-2026.

**ORDER NO. 41499
ITEM 1.16**

**RECORD VOTE ON 2025 KERR COUNTY &
LATERAL ROADS TAX RATE**

Came to be heard this the 8th day of September, 2025, with a motion made by Commissioner Jones, seconded by Commissioner Holt, the court **approved by a record vote** of 4-0-1 (Judge Kelly abstained) the adoption of a total combined tax rate for the tax year 2025 of \$0.4024 per \$100 valuation. The breakdown of the tax rate is: Maintenance and Operations \$0.3322 per \$100 valuation; Interest and Sinking Fund \$0.0492 per \$100 valuation and Lateral Roads \$0.0210 per \$100 valuation. This rate does not exceed the 2025 “No New Revenue Rate”.

Commissioner Precinct #1 – Tom Jones – Aye

Commissioner Precinct #2 – Rich Paces – Aye

Commissioner Precinct #3 – Jeff Holt – Aye

Commissioner Precinct #4 – Don Harris – Aye

County Judge – Rob Kelly – Abstain

APPROVE THE ADOPTION OF A TOTAL COMBINED TAX RATE FOR THE TAX YEAR 2025 OF \$0.4024 PER \$100 VALUATION. THE BREAKDOWN OF THE TAX RATE IS: MAINTENANCE AND OPERATIONS \$0.3322 PER \$100 VALUATION; INTEREST AND SINKING FUND \$0.0492 PER \$100 VALUATION AND LATERAL ROADS \$0.0210 PER \$100 VALUATION. THIS RATE DOES NOT EXCEED THE 2025 “NO NEW REVENUE RATE”.

**ORDER NO. 41500
ITEM 1.18**

**RECORD VOTE ON 2025 LAKE INGRAM ESTATES
ROAD DISTRICT TAX RATE**

Came to be heard this the 8th day of September, 2025, with a motion made by Commissioner Jones, seconded by Commissioner Harris, the court unanimously **approved by a record vote** of 5-0-0 the adoption of the Lake Ingram Estates Road District tax rate of \$0.0981 per \$100 valuation for the 2025 tax year. The entire tax rate will be dedicated to the Interest and Sinking Fund.

Commissioner Precinct #1 – Tom Jones – Aye

Commissioner Precinct #2 – Rich Paces – Aye

Commissioner Precinct #3 – Jeff Holt – Aye

Commissioner Precinct #4 – Don Harris – Aye

County Judge – Rob Kelly – Aye

APPROVE THE ADOPTION OF THE LAKE INGRAM ESTATES ROAD DISTRICT TAX RATE OF \$0.0981 PER \$100 VALUATION FOR THE 2025 TAX YEAR. THE ENTIRE TAX RATE WILL BE DEDICATED TO THE INTEREST AND SINKING FUND.

**ORDER NO. 41501
ITEM 1.4**

KERRVILLE-KERR COUNTY JOINT AIRPORT BOARD BUDGET

Came to be heard this the 8th day of September, 2025, with a motion made by Commissioner Holt, seconded by Commissioner Paces, the court unanimously approved by a vote of 5-0-0 to approve the Kerrville-Kerr County Joint Airport Board budget including Fund 48 (Capital Funding).

APPROVE THE KERRVILLE-KERR COUNTY JOINT AIRPORT BOARD BUDGET INCLUDING FUND 48 (CAPITAL FUNDING).

**ORDER NO. 41502
ITEM 1.5**

**LEGACY WATER STORAGE/TEXAS RAINWATER SYSTEMS, LLC CONTRACT
RAINWATER CATCHMENT SYSTEM**

Came to be heard this the 8th day of September, 2025, with a motion made by Commissioner Holt, seconded by Commissioner Harris, the court unanimously approved by a vote of 5-0-0 to award the contract for a rainwater catchment system at the new Kerr County Animal Control facility to Legacy Water Storage/Texas Rainwater Systems, LLC in the amount of \$99,954.

AWARD THE CONTRACT FOR A RAINWATER CATCHMENT SYSTEM AT THE NEW KERR COUNTY ANIMAL CONTROL FACILITY TO LEGACY WATER STORAGE/TEXAS RAINWATER SYSTEMS, LLC IN THE AMOUNT OF \$99,954.

**ORDER NO. 41503
ITEM 1.6**

AWARD DOG KENNEL BIDS FOR THE NEW ANIMAL CONTROL FACILITY

Came to be heard this the 8th day of September, 2025, with a motion made by Commissioner Holt, seconded by Commissioner Jones, the court unanimously approved by a vote of 5-0-0 to award bid for dog kennels at the new Animal Control facility to Stone Mountain. Total purchase to include 52 regular dog kennels for \$174,833.36 and 22 isolation/quarantine kennels for \$59,600.46 for a total contract price of \$234,433.82.

AWARD BID FOR DOG KENNELS AT THE NEW ANIMAL CONTROL FACILITY TO STONE MOUNTAIN. TOTAL PURCHASE TO INCLUDE 52 REGULAR DOG KENNELS FOR \$174,833.36 AND 22 ISOLATION/QUARANTINE KENNELS FOR \$59,600.46 FOR A TOTAL CONTRACT PRICE OF \$234,433.82.

**ORDER NO. 41504
ITEM 1.8**

**CONVERGINT CONTRACT
FIRE PANEL AT THE JUVENILE DETENTION CENTER.**

Came to be heard this the 8th day of September, 2025, with a motion made by Commissioner Harris, seconded by Commissioner Holt, the court unanimously approved by a vote of 5-0-0 to approve contract with Convergent to provide monitoring services for the fire panel at the Juvenile Detention Center.

**APPROVE CONTRACT WITH CONVERGINT TO PROVIDE MONITORING SERVICES
FOR THE FIRE PANEL AT THE JUVENILE DETENTION CENTER.**

**ORDER NO. 41505
ITEM 1.10**

EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT #4 (ESD #4) COMPILATION REPORT

Came to be heard this the 8th day of September, 2025, with a motion made by Commissioner Harris, seconded by Judge Kelly, the court unanimously approved by a vote of 5-0-0 to accept Emergency Services District #4 (ESD #4) compilation report.

ACCEPT EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT #4 (ESD #4) COMPILATION REPORT.

**ORDER NO. 41506
ITEM 1.11**

**REMOVE PRESIDENT AND TREASURER FROM
EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT #4 (ESD #4)**

Came to be heard this the 8th day of September, 2025, with a motion made by Commissioner Harris, seconded by Judge Kelly, the court unanimously approved by a vote of 5-0-0 to remove the President (Tim Huchton) and Treasurer (Molly Adams) of Emergency Services District #4 (ESD #4) from office.

**REMOVE THE PRESIDENT (TIM HUCHTON) AND TREASURER (MOLLY ADAMS) OF
EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT #4 (ESD #4) FROM OFFICE.**

**ORDER NO. 41507
ITEM 1.12**

**APPOINT PRESIDENT AND TREASURER TO
EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT #4 (ESD #4)**

Came to be heard this the 8th day of September, 2025, with a motion made by Commissioner Harris, seconded by Commissioners Jones, the court unanimously approved by a vote of 5-0-0 to appoint President (Tim Huchton) and Treasurer (Molly Adams) to Emergency Services District #4 (ESD #4).

**APPOINT PRESIDENT (TIM HUCHTON) AND TREASURER (MOLLY ADAMS) TO
EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT #4 (ESD #4).**

**ORDER NO. 41508
ITEM 1.19**

**ANNUAL BIDS FOR DELIVERED FUEL
AWARDED TO MAXEY ENERGY CORPORATION**

Came to be heard this the 8th day of September, 2025, with a motion made by Commissioner Harris, seconded by Commissioner Holt, the court unanimously approved by a vote of 5-0-0 to open, read, and award the Annual Bids for delivered fuel for the Road and Bridge Department. Bids were received from: Arguindegui Oil Co. II. Ltd., Titan Fuels dba McBryde Oil and Maxey Energy Company. The award went to Maxey Energy Company.

OPEN, READ, AND AWARD THE ANNUAL BIDS FOR DELIVERED FUEL FOR THE ROAD AND BRIDGE DEPARTMENT. BIDS WERE RECEIVED FROM: ARGUINDEGUI OIL CO. II. LTD., TITAN FUELS DBA MCBRYDE OIL AND MAXEY ENERGY COMPANY. THE AWARD WENT TO MAXEY ENERGY COMPANY.

**ORDER NO. 41509
ITEM 1.20**

**SURPLUS PROPERTY SALES/AUCTION MONIES PURCHASES:
DRUM ROLLER AND FLATBED TRAILER**

Came to be heard this the 8th day of September, 2025, with a motion made by Commissioner Harris, seconded by Commissioner Holt, the court unanimously approved by a vote of 5-0-0 to approve the purchase of a Hamm double drum roller (\$83,451.03) and a flatbed trailer for RBU192 (\$6860.00) using the funds from line item 15-370-260 (Surplus Property Sales/Auction Monies).

APPROVE THE PURCHASE OF A HAMM DOUBLE DRUM ROLLER (\$83,451.03) AND A FLATBED TRAILER FOR RBU192 (\$6860.00) USING THE FUNDS FROM LINE ITEM 15-370-260 (SURPLUS PROPERTY SALES/AUCTION MONIES).

**ORDER NO. 41510
ITEM 1.21**

**SURPLUS PROPERTY SALES/AUCTION MONIES PURCHASES:
FENCING MATERIALS**

Came to be heard this the 8th day of September, 2025, with a motion made by Commissioner Harris, seconded by Commissioner Jones, the court unanimously approved by a vote of 5-0-0 to approve the purchase of fencing materials from Secor Fence and Building Company (\$14,580.00) using the funds from line item 15-370-260 (Surplus Property Sales/Auction Monies).

APPROVE THE PURCHASE OF FENCING MATERIALS FROM SECOR FENCE AND BUILDING COMPANY (\$14,580.00) USING THE FUNDS FROM LINE ITEM 15-370-260 (SURPLUS PROPERTY SALES/AUCTION MONIES).

**ORDER NO. 41511
ITEM 1.22**

**SURPLUS PROPERTY SALES/AUCTION MONIES PURCHASES
CABIN KINGS CONTRACT FOR TRACTOR COVERS**

Came to be heard this the 8th day of September, 2025, with a motion made by Commissioner Paces, seconded by Commissioner Holt, the court unanimously approved by a vote of 5-0-0 to approve the General Contract with Cabin Kings for \$3,885.00 to install tractor covers at the Spur 100 yard using the funds from line item 15-370-260 (Surplus Property Sales/Auction Monies).

APPROVE THE GENERAL CONTRACT WITH CABIN KINGS FOR \$3,885.00 TO INSTALL TRACTOR COVERS AT THE SPUR 100 YARD USING THE FUNDS FROM LINE ITEM 15-370-260 (SURPLUS PROPERTY SALES/AUCTION MONIES).

**ORDER NO. 41512
ITEM 1.23**

INTERSTATE BARRICADES & MARKINGS CONTRACT

Came to be heard this the 8th day of September, 2025, with a motion made by Commissioner Harris, seconded by Commissioner Holt, the court unanimously approved by a vote of 5-0-0 to approve General Contract with Interstate Barricades & Markings for various pavement markings (Pct. 1, 2 and 4) with funds from line item 15-612-559 (street striping).

APPROVE GENERAL CONTRACT WITH INTERSTATE BARRICADES & MARKINGS FOR VARIOUS PAVEMENT MARKINGS (PCT. 1, 2 AND 4) WITH FUNDS FROM LINE ITEM 15-612-559 (STREET STRIPING).

**ORDER NO. 41513
ITEM 1.24**

SHERIFF'S FUND DONATION

Came to be heard this the 8th day of September, 2025, with a motion made by Commissioner Harris, seconded by Commissioner Holt, the court unanimously approved by a vote of 5-0-0 to approve accepting a \$100.00 donation from a citizen for the Sheriff's Donation Fund: 72-370-530.

APPROVE ACCEPTING A \$100.00 DONATION FROM A CITIZEN FOR THE SHERIFF'S DONATION FUND: 72-370-530.

**ORDER NO. 41514
ITEM 1.25**

SHERIFF'S FUND DONATION

Came to be heard this the 8th day of September, 2025, with a motion made by Commissioner Paces, seconded by Commissioner Harris, the court unanimously approved by a vote of 5-0-0 to approve accepting a \$100.00 donation from a citizen for the Sheriff's Donation Fund: 72-370-530.

APPROVE ACCEPTING A \$100.00 DONATION FROM A CITIZEN FOR THE SHERIFF'S DONATION FUND: 72-370-530.

**ORDER NO. 41515
ITEM 1.26**

DISPOSITION OF A GLOCK 45 PISTOL

Came to be heard this the 8th day of September, 2025, with a motion made by Commissioner Paces, seconded by Commissioner Holt, the court unanimously approved by a vote of 5-0-0 to authorize the disposition of a Glock 45 pistol, serial number BYYM877, in compliance with Texas Government Code, 263.152.

AUTHORIZE THE DISPOSITION OF A GLOCK 45 PISTOL, SERIAL NUMBER BYYM877, IN COMPLIANCE WITH TEXAS GOVERNMENT CODE, 263.152.

ORDER NO. 41516
ITEM 1.27

SALE OF ONE SURPLUS FIREARM

Came to be heard this the 8th day of September, 2025, with a motion made by Commissioner Paces, seconded by Commissioner Harris, the court unanimously approved by a vote of 5-0-0 to approve authorizing the sale of one surplus firearm to Honorably Retired Law Enforcement Officer, Albert Luebano. The specific firearm is the officer's service weapon, Glock 45, serial number BYYM877. This request is made in accordance with the Texas Government Code, Section 614.051, which allows for the purchase of a firearm by an honorably retired law enforcement officer. The purchase price will be \$100.00 and does not exceed the fair market value price.

APPROVE AUTHORIZING THE SALE OF ONE SURPLUS FIREARM TO HONORABLY RETIRED LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER, ALBERT LUEBANO. THE SPECIFIC FIREARM IS THE OFFICER'S SERVICE WEAPON, GLOCK 45, SERIAL NUMBER BYYM877. THIS REQUEST IS MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE TEXAS GOVERNMENT CODE, SECTION 614.051, WHICH ALLOWS FOR THE PURCHASE OF A FIREARM BY AN HONORABLY RETIRED LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER. THE PURCHASE PRICE WILL BE \$100.00 AND DOES NOT EXCEED THE FAIR MARKET VALUE PRICE.

**ORDER NO. 41517
ITEM 1.29**

TEXAS STATEWIDE OPIOID SETTLEMENT AGREEMENTS

Came to be heard this the 8th day of September, 2025, with a motion made by Commissioner Harris, seconded by Commissioner Holt, the court unanimously approved by a vote of 5-0-0 to approve and authorize County Judge to sign proposed Texas Statewide Opioid Settlement Agreements.

APPROVE AND AUTHORIZE COUNTY JUDGE TO SIGN PROPOSED TEXAS STATEWIDE OPIOID SETTLEMENT AGREEMENTS.

**ORDER NO. 41518
ITEM 1.30**

**RURAL LAW ENFORCEMENT SALARY ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (SB22)
GRANT AGREEMENT**

Came to be heard this the 8th day of September, 2025, with a motion made by Commissioner Harris, seconded by Commissioner Paces, the court unanimously approved by a vote of 5-0-0 to ratify and confirm Grant Agreement for the Rural Law Enforcement Salary Assistance Program (Award #IA-0000002165); for Senate Bill 22 (SB22).

RATIFY AND CONFIRM GRANT AGREEMENT FOR THE RURAL LAW ENFORCEMENT SALARY ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (AWARD #IA-0000002165); FOR SENATE BILL 22 (SB22).

**ORDER NO. 41519
ITEM 1.32**

SHERIFF AND CONSTABLES FEE FOR FISCAL YEAR 2025-2026

Came to be heard this the 8th day of September, 2025, with a motion made by Commissioner Jones, seconded by Commissioner Holt, the court unanimously approved by a vote of 5-0-0 to adopt the same fees as fiscal year 2025-2026 for services by the offices of the Sheriff and Constables, and that the County Clerk be authorized to submit same to the State Comptroller not later than 10/15/2025. (reference Local Gov't Code 118.131; standard procedure).

ADOPT THE SAME FEES AS FISCAL YEAR 2025-2026 FOR SERVICES BY THE OFFICES OF THE SHERIFF AND CONSTABLES, AND THAT THE COUNTY CLERK BE AUTHORIZED TO SUBMIT SAME TO THE STATE COMPTROLLER NOT LATER THAN 10/15/2025. (REFERENCE LOCAL GOV'T CODE 118.131; STANDARD PROCEDURE).

**ORDER NO. 41520
ITEM 1.33**

OVERTIME PAY INSTEAD OF COMPENSATORY TIME EARNED

Came to be heard this the 8th day of September, 2025, with a motion made by Commissioner Jones, seconded by Commissioner Holt, the court unanimously approved by a vote of 5-0-0 to authorize overtime pay instead of compensatory time earned for hours worked for all non-exempt employees for hours worked over 40 hours directly related to responding to the July 4th flooding disaster for pay periods through September 20, 2025.

AUTHORIZE OVERTIME PAY INSTEAD OF COMPENSATORY TIME EARNED FOR HOURS WORKED FOR ALL NON-EXEMPT EMPLOYEES FOR HOURS WORKED OVER 40 HOURS DIRECTLY RELATED TO RESPONDING TO THE JULY 4TH FLOODING DISASTER FOR PAY PERIODS THROUGH SEPTEMBER 20, 2025.

**ORDER NO. 41521
ITEM 1.34**

**JOB DESCRIPTIONS FOR COURT COORDINATOR,
COURT MANAGER AND COURT ADMINISTRATOR**

Came to be heard this the 8th day of September, 2025, with a motion made by Commissioner Harris, seconded by Commissioner Holt, the court unanimously approved by a vote of 5-0-0 to approve updated job descriptions for Court Coordinator, Court Manager and Court Administrator.

**APPROVE UPDATED JOB DESCRIPTIONS FOR COURT COORDINATOR, COURT
MANAGER AND COURT ADMINISTRATOR.**

**ORDER NO. 41522
ITEM 1.35**

REVISED GENERAL PROVISIONS FOR FY 2025-2026

Came to be heard this the 8th day of September, 2025, with a motion made by Commissioner Paces, seconded by Commissioner Holt, the court unanimously approved by a vote of 5-0-0 to rescind Court Order #41454 (adopting General Provisions for FY 2025-2026) and approve the revised General Provisions for FY 2025-2026 as presented.

RESCIND COURT ORDER #41454 (ADOPTING GENERAL PROVISIONS FOR FY 2025-2026) AND APPROVE THE REVISED GENERAL PROVISIONS FOR FY 2025-2026 AS PRESENTED.

ORDER NO. 41523
ITEM 1.36

SURPLUS ITEMS

Came to be heard this the 8th day of September, 2025, with a motion made by Commissioner Harris, seconded by Commissioner Paces, the court unanimously approved by a vote of 5-0-0 to surplus miscellaneous IT items and a table from the Ag Extension Office.

SURPLUS MISCELLANEOUS IT ITEMS AND A TABLE FROM THE AG EXTENSION OFFICE.

**ORDER NO. 41524
ITEM 1.37**

OFFICIAL BOND AND OATH OF KERR COUNTY AUDITOR

Came to be heard this the 8th day of September, 2025, with a motion made by Commissioner Jones, seconded by Commissioner Harris, the court unanimously approved by a vote of 5-0-0 to approve Official Bond and Oath of Kerr County Auditor, Tanya Shelton.

APPROVE OFFICIAL BOND AND OATH OF KERR COUNTY AUDITOR, TANYA SHELTON.

**ORDER NO. 41525
ITEM 2.1**

BUDGET AMENDMENTS

Came to be heard this the 8th day of September, 2025, with a motion made by Commissioner Harris, seconded by Commissioner Jones, the court unanimously approved by a vote of 5-0-0 to approve budget amendments as presented.

APPROVE BUDGET AMENDMENTS AS PRESENTED.

**ORDER NO. 41526
ITEM 2.2**

**APPROVAL FOR TREASURER'S DISBURSEMENT:
CLAIMS AND ACCOUNTS**

Came to be heard this the 8th day of September, 2025, came to be considered by the Court of various Commissioners Precincts, which said Claims and Accounts are:

<u>Account Description</u>	<u>Expense</u>	<u>Subtotal</u>	<u>Grand Total</u>
Kerr County	\$ 386,903.90		
Airport	\$ 11,247.25		
Adult Probation	\$ 3,761.39		
Juvenile Probation	\$ 36,444.90		
		\$438,357.44	
Fund 45 District Clerk Fees	\$ 496.34		
Fund 78 County Clerk Fees	\$ 391.00		
			\$439,244.78

Upon a motion made by Commissioner Harris, seconded by Commissioner Paces, the court unanimously approved by a vote of 5-0-0, to pay Kerr County claims and accounts as presented.

APPROVE KERR COUNTY CLAIMS AND ACCOUNTS BE PAID AS PRESENTED.

**ORDER NO. 41527
ITEM 2.4**

AUDITOR REPORTS

Came to be heard this the 8th day of September, 2025, with a motion made by Commissioner Jones, seconded by Commissioner Paces, the court unanimously approved by a vote of 5-0-0 to approve Auditor Reports for District Clerk's Office and Office of the Attorney General Child Support Division.

APPROVE AUDITOR REPORTS FOR DISTRICT CLERK'S OFFICE AND OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL CHILD SUPPORT DIVISION.

**ORDER NO. 41528
ITEM 2.5**

MONTHLY REPORTS

Came to be heard this the 8th day of September, 2025, with a motion made by Commissioner Harris, seconded by Commissioner Holt, the court unanimously approved by a vote of 5-0-0, to accept monthly reports as presented:

JULY 2025

Justice of the Peace
Judge Bill Ragsdale, Precinct 4

AUGUST 2025

Constables
Constable Kyle Schneider, Precinct 2
Constable Paul Gonzales, Precinct 3
Constable Brad Rider, Precinct 4
Justice of the Peace
Judge Mitzi French, Precinct 1
Judge Kathy Mitchell, Precinct 3
Auditor's Office – County Auditor, Tanya Shelton
Environmental Health OSSF – Director, Ashli Badders
Payroll Approval – County Treasurer, Tracy Soldan

APPROVE AND ACCEPT MONTHLY REPORTS AS PRESENTED.

**ORDER NO. 41529
ITEM 2.6**

COURT ORDERS

Came to be heard this the 8th day of September, 2025, with motion made by Judge Kelly, seconded by Commissioner Harris, the court unanimously approved by a vote of 5-0-0 to approve Court Orders 41448-41494 from the August 25th Regular Meeting and Court Order 41495 from the September 2nd Regular Meeting.

**APPROVE COURT ORDERS 41448-41494 FROM THE AUGUST 25TH REGULAR MEETING
AND COURT ORDER 41495 FROM THE SEPTEMBER 2ND REGULAR MEETING.**